[
u

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The City of Corpus Christi, a Texas home rule municipal corporation, P.O. Box 9277,
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78469-9277 (City) acting through its duly authorized
City Manager or Designee (Director of Capital Programs) and Urban Engineering, a
Texas corporation, 2725 Swantner Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78404,
(Architect/Engineer — A/E), hereby agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF PROJECT

Ennis Joslin Road Extension BOND 2014 PROPOSITION 2 (Project No. E15109). This

project will consist of full-depth construction of a five lane roadway section (four travel
lanes and a continuous center turn lane) as a transitional section from primary arterial(A3),
improvements and will include curb and gutter, sidewalks (as required), ADA curb-ramps
and pavement marking. Utility improvements include underground storm water system,
water distribution and sanitary sewer system, and various franchise utility relocations (as
required). Future bikeway requirements will require evaluation at the time of design and
shall conform to the adopted Bikeway Plan of the UTMP/ICSP.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The AJ/E hereby agrees, at its own expense, to perform design services necessary to
review and prepare plans, specifications, and bid and contract documents. In addition, A/E
will provide monthly status updates (project progress or delays, gantt charts presented with
monthly invoices) and provide contract administration services, as described in Exhibit
“A” to complete the Project. Work will not begin on Additional Services until requested by
the AJE (provide breakdown of costs, schedules), and written authorization is provided by
the Director of Capital Programs.

AJ/E services will be "Services for Construction Projects"- (Basic Services for Construction
Projects") which are shown and are in accordance with “Professional Engineering Services-
A Guide to the Selection and Negotiation Process, 1993” a joint publication of the
Consulting Engineer’s Council of Texas and Texas Society of Professional Engineers. For
purposes of this contract, certain services listed in this publication as Additional Services
will be considered as Basic Services.

3. ORDER OF SERVICES

The A/E agrees to begin work on those authorized Basic Services for this contract upon
receipt of the Notice to Proceed from the Director of Capital Programs. Work will not begin
on any phase or any Additional Services until requested in writing by the A/E and written
authorization is provided by the Director of Capital Programs. The anticipated schedule of
the preliminary phase, design phase, bid phase, and construction phase is shown on
Exhibit “A”. This schedule is not to be inclusive of all additional time that may be required
for review by the City staff and may be amended by or with the concurrence of the Director
of Capital Programs.

Amendment No. 1
Page 1 of 3




The Director of Capital Programs may direct the A/E to undertake additional services or
tasks provided that no increase in fee is required. Services or tasks requiring an increase
of fee will be mutually agreed and evidenced in writing as an amendment to this contract.
A/E shalll notify the City of Corpus Christi within three (3) days of notice if tasks requested
requires an additional fee.

4. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

AJE agrees to the mandatory contract indemnification and insurance requirements as set
forth in Exhibit “B”.

5. FEE

In the original contract, Exhibit “A” FEES shall be modified for a total fee not to exceed
$360,980.00 (Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero
Cents), for a restated fee not to exceed $408,980.00, (Four Hundred Eight Thousand Nine
Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents) as shown in the attached Amendment No. 1,
Exhibit “A”. Monthly invoices will be submitted in accordance with Exhibit “C”.

6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT

The City may, at any time, with or without cause, terminate this contract upon seven days
written notice to the A/E at the address of record. In this event, the A/E will be
compensated for its services on all stages authorized based upon A/E and City's estimate
of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of termination.

7. LOCAL PARTICIPATION

The City Council's stated policy is that City expenditures on contracts for professional
services be of maximum benefit to the local economy. The A/E agrees that at least 75% of
the work described herein will be performed by a labor force residing within the Corpus
Christi Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA). Additionally, no more than 25% of the work
described herein will be performed by a labor force residing outside the Corpus Christi
Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA.)

8. ASSIGNABILITY

The AJE will not assign, transfer or delegate any of its obligations or duties in this contract
to any other person without the prior written consent of the City, except for routine duties
delegated to personnel of the A/E staff. If the A/E is a partnership, then in the event of the
termination of the partnership, this contract will inure to the individual benefit of such
partner or partners as the City may designate. No part of the A/E fee may be assigned in
advance of receipt by the A/E without written consent of the City.

The City will not pay the fees of expert or technical assistance and consultants unless such
employment, including the rate of compensation, has been approved in writing by the City.

9. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

All documents including contract documents (plans and specifications), record drawings,

Amendment No. 1
Page 2 of 3



contractor's field data, and submittal data will be the sole property of the City, may not be
used again by the A/E without the express written consent of the Director of Capital
Programs. However, the A/E may use standard details that are not specific to this project.
The City agrees that any modification of the plans will be evidenced on the plans, and be
signed and sealed by a professional engineer prior to re-use of modified plans.

10. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

AJ/E further agrees, in compliance with City of Corpus Christi Ordinance No. 17112, to
complete, as part of this contract, the Disclosure of Interests form.

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

J. H. Edmonds, P.E. Date
Director of Capital Programs

RECOMMENDED

Operating Department Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

7I ERING

: 4.5.15
uggne C. UrbarUr., P.E. Date
PrinCipal

2725 Swantner Drive

Corpus Christi, TX 78404

(361) 854-3101 Office

Legal Department Date

APPROVED

Project No. E156109

Accounting Unit:_3551-051

Account: 550950

Activity: E15108013551EXP
Account Category: 50950

Fund Name: Street CIP BOND 2014
Encumbrance No.

Office of Management Date
and Budget

ATTEST

Rebecca Huerta Date
City Secretary

Amendment No. 1
Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT “A”
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS

ENNIS JOSLIN ROAD EXTENSION PROP 2
PROJECT NO. E15109
BOND ISSUE 2014

I SCOPE OF SERVICES
A. BASIC SERVICES

For the purpose of this contract, Preliminary Phase may include Schematic Design and Design
Phase services may include Design Development as applicable to Architectural services.

SCOPE: Ennis Joslin Road extension from Williams Drive to Holly, Bond 2014 —
This project will consist of full-depth construction of a five lane roadway section (four
travel lanes and a continuous center turn lane) as a transitional section from primary
arterial (A3), improvements and will include curb and gutter, sidewalks (as required),
ADA curb-ramps and pavement marking. Utility improvements include underground
storm water system, water distribution and sanitary sewer system, and various franchise
utility relocations (as required). Future bikeway requirements will require evaluation at
the time of design and shall conform to the adopted Bikeway Plan of the UTMP/ICSP.

1. Preliminary Phase. The Architect/Engineer-A/E (also referred to as Consultant) will:
a) Prepare PowerPoint presentation in City format for City Council Meeting.
b) Hold Project Kick-off Meeting. Prepare meeting agenda and distribute meeting
meetings to attendees within five working days of the meeting.
c) Prepare geotechnlcal mvestlgatlon fi ndmgs (see addntlonal servrces)

llfe-cycle cost estlmate wnth recommended pavement seotlons using Federal
Hrghway Admlnlstratnon (FHWA) Real Cost Program

)] Conduot the hydraulic analysis to quantify the storm sewer design of existing and
proposed systems Include the analysrs of |nlet capacuty

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 1 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\O8896\B504\Contrac EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



n)

0)

ete.
Identify and recommend public outreach and community stakeholder
requirements.

Review City provided preliminary Traffic impact assessment and provide
recommendation for integration and/or additional requirements as appropriate.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

affect:
7. Provide anticipated index of drawings and specifications.
Sheet
No. Title

1 Title Sheet and Plan Index

2 General Notes

3 Legend, Detail Symbols, Testing Schedule
4 Estimated Quantities

5 Sequence of Construction Plan

6 Sequence of Construction Plan

7 Construction Plan Sequencing Notes

8-12 Existing and Proposed Roadway Section Baseline
13 Asphalt Pavement Section and Details
14-20 Baseline Alignment and Control
21-24 Drainage Area Map
25-28 Street and Storm Water Plan and Profile
EXHIBIT “A”
Page 2 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\B504\ContrachEXHIBIT A 072015.docx



29-31
32-33
34-37
38-44
45-50
51-63
54-55
56-58
59-63
64-65
66-67
68
69-71
72
73-76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85-87
88-91
92-93

Street and Storm Water Lateral Profiles

Outfall Structure

TxDOT Standard Details

Inlet Details and Sections

Standard Storm Water Details

Bus Stop Details

Pollution Prevention Plan

Water Line Lateral Profiles

City Standard Water Details

City Standard Driveway Details

City Standard Accessible Details

Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Details

Traffic Control Plan

Traffic Control Plan Sections and Dimensional Tables
Signage and Stripping Plan

Permanent Pavement Marking Detail

Crosswalk Pavement Marking Details

Typical Standard Pavement Markings

Raised Markers Reflectorized Profile Materials
Supplemental Markings Using Raised Pavement Markers
Pavement Markings for Two-Way Left Turn Lanes
Standard Pavement Markings (Words)

Standard Pavement Markings (Arrows)

Standard TxDOT Barricade and Construction Plans
Intersection Plans

Traffic Details

r) Submit computer model file, results and calculations used to analyze drainage.

atala atl~

City staff will provide one set only of the following information (as applicable):
a) Electronic index and database of City's record drawing and record information.
b) Requested record drawings, record information in electronic format as available
from City Engineering files.
b) The preliminary budget, specifying the funds available for construction.
C) A copy of existing studies and plans. (as available from City Engineering files).
d) Field location of existing city utilities. (AJE to coordinate with City Operating

Department)

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 3 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\8504\Contract\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



e) Applicable Master Plans and GIS mapping are available on the City's website.
f) City Control survey Bench marks and coordinates.
a) Preliminary Traffic impact assessment.

The records provided for A/E’s use under this contract are proprietary, copyrighted, and
authorized for use only by A/E, and only for the intended purpose of this project. Any
unauthorized use or distribution of the records provided under this contract is strictly
prohibited.

2. Design Phase. Upon approval of the preliminary phase, designated by receiving
authorization to proceed, the A/E will:

a) Provide coordination with electric and communication utility companies and
private pipeline companies that may have existing facilities and must relocated to
accommodate the proposed improvements.

b) Provide assistance to identify testing, handling and disposal of any hazardous
materials and/or contaminated soils that may be discovered during construction
(to be included under additional services).

c) Prepare construction documents in City standard format for the work identified in
the approved ELR. Construction plans to include improvements or modifications
to the storm water, water and wastewater systems within the project limits.
Include standard City of Corpus Christi detail sheets as appropriate.

d) Prepare construction plans in compliance with CPPSCF using English units on
11"x 17"
1. Prepare Traffic Control and Construction Sequencing Plans. The TCP

will include construction sequencing, typical cross section and
construction phasing plan sheets, warning and barricades, as well as
standards sheets for barricades, traffic control plan, work zone pavement
markings and signage.

2. Provide Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, including construction
drawings.

e) Furnish one (1) set of the interim plans (60% submittal - electronic and hard
copies using City Standards as applicable) to the City staff for review and
approval purposes with estimates of probable construction costs. Identify
distribution list for plans and bid documents to all affected franchise utilities.

1. Required with the interim plans is a “Plan _Executive Summary, project
checklist & drawing checklist” which will identify and summarize the
project by distinguishing key elements and opinion of probable project

costs.
2. Attend 60% submittal meeting with City Staff to assist staff in review of
60% submittal.
f) Hold Project 60% review meeting. Prepare meeting agenda and distribute

meeting meetings to attendees within five working days of the meeting.
Assimilate all review comments, as appropriate and, upon Notice to Proceed.
§ -final-plans-and-bid-documents 0% i

(1) a

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 4 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\03896\B504\Contract\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



i) Provide one (1) set of the final (100%) plans (unsealed and unstamped -
electronic and full-size hard copy using City Standards as applicable) for City’s
final review.

j) Assimilate all final review comments Upon approval by the Director of
Engineering Services, provide one (1) set of the final plans and contract
documents (electronic and full-size hard copy using City Standards as
applicable) suitable for reproduction. Said bid documents henceforth become the
shared intellectual property of the City of Corpus Christi and the Consultant. The
City agrees that any modifications of the submitted final plans (for other uses by
the City) will be evidenced on the plans and be signed and sealed by a
professional engineer prior to re-use of modified plans.

k) Provide Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) measures to ensure that all
submittals of the interim, pre-final (if required), and final complete plans and
complete bid documents with specifications accurately reflect the percent
completion designated and do not necessitate an excessive amount of revision
and correction by City. Additional revisions or design submittals are required
(and within the scope of Consultant’s duties under this contract) if, in the opinion
of the City Engineer or designee, Consultant has not adequately addressed City-
provided review comments or provided submittals in accordance with City

standards..

) Prepare and submit Monthly Status Reports to the Project Manager no later than
the last Wednesday of each month with action items developed from monthly
progress and review meetings. See Exhibit “A-2” for required form.

m) Provide copy of contract documents along with appropriate fee to Texas
Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) for review and approval of
accessibility requirements for pedestrian improvements (as authorized by
Additional Services).

The City staff will:
a) Designate an individual to have responsibility, authority, and control for
coordinating activities for the construction contract awarded.
b) Provide the budget for the Project specifying the funds available for the
construction contract.
) Provide electronic copy the City’s standard specifications, standard detail sheets,
standard and special provisions, and forms for required bid documents.

3. Bid Phase. The A/E will:

a) Prepare draft Authorization to Advertise (ATA).

b) Participate in the pre-bid conference and provide a meeting agenda for critical
construction activities and elements impacted the project.

c) Assist the City in solicitation of bids by identification of prospective bidders, and
review of bids by solicited interests.

d) Review all pre-bid questions and submissions concerning the bid documents and
prepare, in the City's format, for the Engineering Services’ approval, any
addenda or other revisions necessary to inform contractors of approved changes
prior to bidding.

e) Attend bid opening, analyze bids, evaluate, prepare bid tabulation, and make
recommendation concerning award of the contract.

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 5 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\8504\ContracEXHIBIT A 072015.docx



9)

In the event the lowest responsible bidder's bid exceeds the project budget as
revised by the Engineering Services in accordance with the A/E’s design phase
estimate required above, the Engineer will, at its expense, confer with City staff
and make such revisions to the bid documents as the City staff deems necessary
to re-advertise that particular portion of the Project for bids.

Prepare Agenda Memoranda and PowerPoint presentation in City format for City
Council Meeting.

The City staff will:

a)

b)

c)

d)

Arrange and pay for printing of all documents and addenda to be distributed to
prospective bidders.

Advertise the Project for bidding, maintain the list of prospective bidders, receive
and process deposits for all bid documents, issue (with the assistance of the A/E)
any addenda, prepare and supply bid tabulation forms, and conduct bid opening.
Receive the Engineer's recommendation concerning bid evaluation and
recommendation and prepare agenda materials for the City Council concerning
bid awards.

Prepare, review and provide copies of the contract for execution between the
City and the contractor.

4, Construction Administration Phase. The A/E will perform contract administration to
include the following:

a)

b)

9)
h)

Participate in pre-construction meeting conference and provide a recommended
agenda for critical construction activities and elements impacted the project.
Review, Contractor submittals and operating and maintenance manuals for
conformance to contract documents.

Review and interpret field and laboratory tests.

Provide interpretations and clarifications of the contract documents for the
contractor and authorize required changes, which do not affect the contractor's
price and are not contrary to the general interest of the City under the contract.
Make regular visits to the site of the Project to confer with the City project
inspector and contractor to observe the general progress and quality of work, and
to determine, in general, if the work is being done in accordance with the contract
documents. This will not be confused with the project representative observation
or continuous monitoring of the progress of construction.

Prepare change orders as authorized by the City; provide interpretations and
clarifications of the plans and specifications for the contractor and authorize
minor changes which do not affect the contractor’s price and are not contrary to
the general interest of the City under the contract.

Review, evaluate and recommend for City consideration Contractor Value
Engineering proposal.

Attend final inspection with City staff, provide punch list items to the City's
Construction Engineers for contractor completion, and provide the City with a
Certificate of Completion for the project upon successful completion of the
project.

Review Contractor-provided construction “red-line” drawings. Prepare Project
record drawings and provide a reproducible set and electronic file (AutoCAD r.14
or later) within two (2) months of final acceptance of the project. All drawings
shall be CADD drawn using dwg format in AutoCAD, and graphics data will be in
dxf format with each layer being provided in a separate file. Attribute data will be

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 6 of 11
July 20, 2015

\WRBANF S02\Data\Projects\00000UP\G8896\B504\Contrac\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



provided in ASCII format in tabular form. All electronic data will be compatible
with the City GIS system.

The City staff will:

a) Prepare applications/estimates for payments to contractor.
b) Conduct the final acceptance inspection with the Engineer.

B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

This section defines the scope of additional services that may only be included as part of this
contract if authorized by the Director of Engineering Services. A/E may not begin work on any
services under this section without specific written authorization by the Director of Engineering
Services. Fees for Additional Services are an allowance for potential services to be provided
and will be negotiated by the Director of Engineering Services as required. The A/E shall, with
written authorization by the Director of Engineering Services, perform the following:

1.

Permit Preparation. Furnish the City all engineering data and documentation
necessary for all required permits. The A/E will prepare this documentation for all
required signatures. The A/E will prepare and submit identified permits as applicable to
the appropriate local, state, and federal authorities, including:

ateta v -

I.. Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR)
m——Texas-General-and-Office{1GLO)
. Sy . . .

Right-of-Way (ROW) Acgquisition Survey. All work must comply with Category 1-A,

Condition | specifications of the Texas Society of Professional Surveyors’ Manual of

Practice for Land Surveying in the State of Texas, Ninth Edition. All work must be tied to

and in conformance with the City's Global Positioning System (GPS) control network. All

work must comply with all TxDOT requirements as applicable.

a) Perform surveys to determine apparent right-of-way widths.

b) Research plats, ROW maps, deed, easements, and survey for fence corners,
monuments, and iron pins within the existing ROW and analyze to establish
existing apparent ROW. A/E must obtain Preliminary Title Reports from a local
titte company and provide copies of the title reports to the City. Preliminary Title
Report shall identify title ownership and any title encumbrances to all right-of-way
to be acquired.

c) Provide a preliminary base map containing apparent ROW, which will be used by
the A/E to develop the proposed alignment and its position relative to the existing

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 7 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\8504\ContrachEXHIBIT A 072015.docx



d)

and proposed ROW. This preliminary base map must show lot or property lines,
land ownership and addresses as per appraisal district records.

Prepare Metes and Bound Instrument with supporting exhibits as required and
agreed upon, subsequent to ELR acceptance for ROW parcels, utility easements
and temporary construction easements.

3. Topographic Survey and Parcel Descriptions All work must be tied to and conform
with the City’s Global Positioning System (GPS) control network and comply with

Category 6, Condition | specifications of the Texas Society of Professional Surveyors’_)
Manual of Practice for Land Surveying in the State of Texas, Ninth Edition. Include
reference to a minimum of two (2) found boundary monuments from the project area.

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)
f)

9)
h)

i)
)

k)
1)

m)

Establish Horizontal and Vertical Control.

Establish both primary and secondary horizontal/vertical control.

Set project control points for Horizontal and Vertical Control outside the limits of
project construction disturbance.

Horizontal control will be based on NAD 83 State plane coordinates (South
Zone), and the data will have no adjustment factor applied — i.e. — the coordinate
data will remain in grid.

Vertical control will be based on NAVD 88.

All control work will be established using conventional (non-GPS) methods.
Perform topographic surveys to gather existing condition information.

Locate proposed soil/pavement core holes as drilled by the City’'s Geotechnical
Engineering Consultant.

Obtain x, y, and z coordinates of all accessible existing sanitary sewer, storm
sewer, water and gas lines as well as any other lines owned by third-parties and
locate all visible utilities, wells and signs within the apparent ROW width along
project limits. No utility connections will be shown. Surveying services, related to
subsurface engineering (SUE) shall be provided as part of the scope of work for
SUE.

Locate improvements within the apparent ROW.

Locate and identify trees, at least five inches in diameter within the apparent
ROW.

Generate electronic planimetric base map for use in project design.

Set property corners and prepare right of way strip parcel map depicting all
parcels proposed for acquisition. Metes and bounds descriptions must indicate
parent tract areas based on the most accurate information available. Strip map
will show entire parent tracts at “not to scale” and for information only. All existing
easements within the parcels to be acquired and those within adjacent parcels
must be shown.

Prepare individual signed and sealed parcel maps and legal descriptions for the
required right of way acquisition for parcels and easements. A strip map showing
all parcels required will be submitted along with parcel descriptions. Additional
fees may be required in resolving boundary conflicts between Owners. A/E shall
submit parcel maps and legal descriptions prior to the 60% submittal.

4, Environmental Issues. |dentify and develop a scope of work for any testing, handling
and disposal of hazardous materials and/or contaminated soils that may be discovered
during construction.

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 8 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UPY08896\B504\Contract EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



5. Public Involvement. Participate in two public meetings. One public meeting shall be
held after submittal of the Final Engineering Letter Report and one public meeting shall
be held prior to start of project construction. Prepare notices, PowerPoint presentations,
handouts and exhibits for meetings. Provide follow-up and response to citizen
comments. Revise contract drawings to address citizen comments, as directed by the
City. Prepare notices, handouts and exhibits for public information meetings.

7. Construction Observation Services. To Be Determined.

8. Warranty Phase. Provide a maintenance guaranty inspection toward the end of the
one-year period after acceptance of the Project. Note defects requiring contractor action
to maintain, repair, fix, restore, patch, or replace improvement under the maintenance
guaranty terms of the contract. Document the condition and prepare a report for the City

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 9 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\8504\Contract\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



staff of the locations and conditions requiring action, with its recommendation for the
method or action to best correct defective conditions and submit to City Staff. Complete
the inspection and prepare the report no later than sixty (60) days prior to the end of the
maintenance guaranty period.

Provide the services above authorized in addition to those items shown on Exhibit “A-1" Task
List, which provides supplemental description to Exhibit “A”. Note: The Exhibit “A-1" Task List
does not supersede Exhibit “A”.

L. SCHEDULE
Date Activity
June 18, 2015 NTP
August 2015 City provided Traffic assessment
July 31, 2015 Draft ELR submittal
| August 14, 2015 City Review

September 4, 2015

Final ELR submittal

November 6, 2015

60% Design Submittal

November 5, 2015 City Review
- - -

Citv R @gﬁ.
December 18, 2015 100% Final Submittal
January 4 & 11, 2016 Advertise for Bids
January 13, 2016 Pre-Bid Conference
February 3, 2016 Receive Bids
March 2016 Contract Award
March 2016 Begin Construction
August 2016 Complete Construction

L. FEES
A. Fee for Basic Services. The City will pay the A/E a fixed fee for providing for all “Basic

Services” authorized as per the table below. The fees for Basic Services will not exceed those
identified and will be full and total compensation for all services outlined in Section .A.1-4
above, and for all expenses incurred in performing these services. The fee for this project is
subject to the availability of funds. The Engineer may be directed to suspend work
pending receipt and appropriation of funds. For services provided, A/E will submit monthly
statements for services rendered. The statement will be based upon A/E’s estimate (and with
City's concurrence) of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of
billing. City will make prompt monthly payments in response to A/E's monthly statements.

B. Fee for Additional Services. For services authorized by the Director of Engineering Services
under Section |1.B. “Additional Services,” the City will pay the A/E a not-to-exceed fee as per the
table below:

Summary of Fees

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 10 of 11
July 20, 2015

WURBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UP\08896\B504\Contrac\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



Basic Services Fees

1. Preliminary Phase
1A. Preliminary Phase - (Small A/E) $48,000
1B. Preliminary Phase — (Completion) $58,000
2. Design Phase $165,900
3. Bid Phase $8,300
4, Construction Administration Phase $42,280
Subtotal Basic Services Fees $322,480

Additional Services Fees (Allowance)

1. Permit Preparation
NPDES* $4,000
TDLR* $2,500
2. ROW Acquisition and Off-Site Drainage Parcels Survey
(Estimated 4 Ea. Parcels @ $3,500.00 Each)* $14,000
3. Topographic Survey and-RarcelDescriptions* $42,000
4. Environmental Issues To Be Determined
5. Public Involvement N/A
6. Subsurface Utility Investigation N/A
7. Construction Observation Services To Be Determined
8. Warranty Phase $5,000
9. Area sidewalk review, survey and plans $19,000
Sub-Total Additional Services Fees Authorized $86,500
Total Authorized Fee $408,980
*Additional Services which are requested to be authorized in coordination with the notice to proceed for
Basic Services.
EXHIBIT “A”
Page 11 of 11

July 20, 2015

\WRBANFS02\Data\Projects\00000UPW8896\8504\Contract\EXHIBIT A 072015.docx



EXHIBIT B
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS & INDEMINIFICATION
CONSULTANT'’S LIABILITY INSURANCE

Consultant must not commence work under this contract until all insurance required has been obtained
and such insurance has been approved by the City. Consultant must not allow any subcontractor to
commence work until all similar insurance required of any subcontractor has been obtained.

Consuitant must furnish to the City’s Risk Manager and Director of Capital Programs. two (2) copies of
Certificates of Insurance with applicable policy endorsements showing the following minimum coverage
by an insurance company(s) acceptable to the City's Risk Manager. The City must be listed as an
additional insured on the General liability and Auto Liability policies, and a waiver of
subrogation is required on all applicable policies. Endorsements must be provided with
Certificate of Insurance. Project name and/or number must be listed in Description Box of
Certificate of Insurance.

TYPE OF INSURANCE MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE
30-day advance written notice of | Bodily Injury and Property Damage
cancellation, non-renewal, material | Per occurrence - aggregate

change or termination required on all
certificates and policies.

Commercial General Liability including: $1,000,000 Per Occurrence
Commercial Broad Form $2,000,000 Aggregate
Premises — Operations

Products/ Completed Operations
Contractual Liability

Independent Contractors
Personal Injury- Advertising Injury

ok wN =

AUTO LIABILITY (including) $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
1. Owned
2. Hired and Non-Owned
3. Rented/Leased

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY $1,000,000 Per Claim

(Errors and Omissions) $2,000,000 Aggregate

(Defense costs not included in face value
of the policy)

If claims made policy, retro date must be
prior to inception of agreement, have
extended reporting period provisions and
identify any limitations regarding who is

insured.
WORKERS'S COMPENSATION Statutory
(All States Endorsement if Company is not
domiciled in Texas)
Employer’s Liability $500,000/$500,000/$500,000

In the event of accidents of any kind related to this contract, Consultant must furnish the Risk Manager

with copies of all reports of any accidents within 10 days of the accident.
AMD. NO. 1

EXHIBIT “B”
Page 1 of 3



ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Applicable for paid employees, Consultant must obtain workers’ compensation coverage through a
licensed insurance company. The coverage must be written on a policy and endorsements approved by
the Texas Department of Insurance. The workers' compensation coverage provided must be in an
amount sufficient to assure that all workers’ compensation obligations incurred by the Consultant will be
promptly met. An All States Endorsement shall be required if Consultant is not domiciled in the State of
Texas.

Consultant shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this Contract, and any
extension hereof, at Consultant's sole expense, insurance coverage written on an occurrence basis by
companies authorized and admitted to do business in the State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating
of no less than A- VII.

Consultant shall be required to submit a copy of the replacement Certificate of Insurance to City at the
address provided below within 10 days of any change made by the Consultant or as requested by the
City. Consultant shall pay any costs incurred resulting from said changes. All notices under this Exhibit
shall be given to City at the following address:

City of Corpus Christi

Attn: Risk Manager

P.O. Box 9277

Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277

Consultant agrees that, with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance policies are
to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions:

List the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, as additional insureds by
endorsement with regard to operations, completed operations, and activities of or on behalf of the
named insured performed under contract with the City, with the exception of the workers' compensation
policy;

Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the City of Corpus
Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;

Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of
the City; and

Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any, cancellation, non-
renewal, material change or termination in coverage and not less than ten (10) calendar days advance
written notice for nonpayment of premium.

Within five (5) calendar days of a cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination of
coverage, Consultant shall provide a replacement Certificate of Insurance and applicable
endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend Consultant's performance should there be
a lapse in coverage at any time during this contract. Failure to provide and to maintain the required
insurance shall constitute a material breach of this contract.

In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Consultant's failure to provide and maintain
any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time herein required, the City shall
have the right to order Consultant to stop work hereunder, and/or withhold any payment(s) which
become due to Consuitant hereunder until Consultant demonstrates compliance with the requirements

hereof. AMD. NO. 1
EXHIBIT “B”
Page2of 3



[}

G. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which Consultant may
be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or property resulting from Consultant's or its
subcontractor’'s performance of the work covered under this contract.

H. It is agreed that Consultant's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory with respect to
any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of Corpus Christi for liability arising out of operations
under this contract.

l. It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate from any other
obligation contained in this contract.

INDEMNIFICATION

Consultant shall fully indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City of Corpus Christi and its officials,
officers, agents, employees, volunteers, directors and representatives (“Indemnitee”) from and against
any and all claims, damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorney fees and defense costs,
caused by or resulting from an act of negligence, intentional tort, intellectual property infringement, or
failure to pay a subcontractor or supplier committed by Consuitant or its agent, consultant under
contract or another entity over which Consultant exercises control while in the exercise of rights or
performance of the duties under this agreement. This Indemnification does not apply to any liability
resulting from the negligent acts or omissions of the City of Corpus Christi or its employees, to the
extent of such negligence.

Consultant must, at City’s option, defend Indemnitee and with counsel satisfactory to the City
Attorney.

Consultant must advise City in writing within 24 hours of any claim or demand against City or
Consultant known to Consultant related to or arising out of Consultant’s activities under this
Agreement.

AMD. NO. 1
EXHIBIT “B”
Page 3 of 3



| Jo | abed

«J» LI9IHX3

L "ON "V

Basic Services:
Preliminary Phase
Design Phase

Bid Phase

Report Phase
Construction Phase
Subtotal Basic Services

Additional Services:
Permitting

Warranty Phase

Inspection

Platting Survey

Reporting

O & M Manuals

SCADA

Subtotal Additional Services

Summary of Fees
Basic Services Fees
Additional Services Fees
Total of Fees

COMPLETE PROJECT NAME
Project No. xxxxxx
Invoice No. 12345

Invoice Date:
Total Amount Previous Total Percent
Contract Amd No.1 AmdNo.2 Contract Invoiced Invoice Invoice Complete
$15,117 $0 $0 $15,117 $0 $1,000  $1,000 7%
20,818 0 0 20,818 1,000 500 1,500 7%
0 0 0 0 0 0 O{n/a
14,166 0 0 14,166 0 0 0 0%
0 0 0 0 0 0 O|n/a
$50,101 $0 $0 $50,101 $750 $1,500 $2,500 5%
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|n/a
0 0 0 0 0 0 O[n/a
9,011 0 0 9,011 0 0 0 0%
29,090 0 0 29,090 0 0 0 0%
1,294 0 0 1,294 0 0 0 0%
TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 0 0%
TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 0%
$39,395 $0 50 $39,395 $0 $0 $0 0%
$50,101 $0 $0 $50,101 $750 $1,500  $2,500 5%
39,395 0 0 39,395 0 0 0 0%
$89,496 $0 $0 $89,496 $750 $1,500 $2,500 3%




CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Chbus Citg of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking

" to do business with the City to provide the fol]owinﬁ information. Every question must be

answered. If the question is not a plicable, answer with “NA”. See reverse side for Filing
Requirements, Certifications and definitions.

COMPANY NAME:  yjppqap Engineering
P. 0. BOX: N/A
STREET ADDRESS: 9795 Swantner Drive CITY: Corpus Christi ZIP: 78404
FIRM IS: 1. Corporation 2. Partnershi ] 3. Sole Owner
As;gciation B 5. Other P | =
DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this pa%e.or. attach separate sheet.
1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership
interest” constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.’

Name Job Title and  City
i Department (if known)
'

NiAY

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name Title
A
A IX

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership
interest” constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name ) Board, @ Commission or
Committee

M1°

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consultant” for the City of Corpus Christi
who worked on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership
interest” constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name Consultant

l/\l' A,‘




FILING REQUIREMENTS
If a person who requests official action on a matter knows that the requested action will confer an
economic benefit on any City official or employee that is distinguishable from the effect that the
action will have on members of the public in general or a substantial segment thereof, you shall
disclose that fact in a signed writing to the City official, employee or body that has been
requested to act in the matter, unless the interest of the City official or employee in the matter is
agpa_rent. The disclosure shall also be made in a signed writing filed with the City Secretary.
[Ethics Ordinance Section 2-349 (d)]

CERTIFICATION
I certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that I
have not knowingly withheld disclosure of any information requested; and that supplemental
statements will be promptly submitted to the City of Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur.

Certifying Person:  Eugene C. Urbgn Jr., P.E. Title:  principal
(Type or Print)
Signature of Certifying M /Ol Date: 4 ASAS
Person: v/ ’
v
DEFINITIONS

a. “Board member.” A member of any board, commission, or committee appointed by the
City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

b. “Economic benefit”. An action that is likely to affect an economic interest if it is likely to
have an effect on that interest that is distinguishable from its effect on members of the public
in general or a substantial segment thereof.

c. “Employee.” Any person employed by the City of Corpus Christi, Texas either on a full or
part-time basis, but not as an independent contractor.

d. “Firm.” Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industrial or
commercial, and whether established to produce or deal with a product or service, including
but not limited to, entities operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as self-employed
person, partnership, corporation, joint stock company, joint venture, receivership or trust, and
entities which for purposes of taxation are treated as non-profit organizations.

e. “Official.” The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City
Manager, Assistant City Managers, Department and Division Heads, and Municipal Court
Judges of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

f.  “Ownership Interest.”  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held,
in a firm, including when such interest is held through an agent, trust, estate, or holding
entity. “Constructively held” refers to holdings or control established through voting trusts,
proxies, or special terms of venture or partnership agreements.”

g. “Consultant.” Any person or firm, such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of
Corpus Christi for the purpose of professional consultation and recommendation.



) ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/28/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statoment on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONVACT
PROBUCERy. 1158 of Illineis, Inc. NAME: -
HONE
c/o 26 Century Blvd :1-877-945-7378 (AIC, No):1-888-467-2378
P.O. Box 305191 E-MAIL :
Nashville, TN 372305191 USA ADDRESS:cortificates@willis.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A :Hanover Insurance Company 22292
INSUREDyzphan Engineering INSURER B :
Chuck Urban INSURERC :
2725 Swantner St INSURERD :
Corpus Christi, TX 768404 .
INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:¥1076678

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL] POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvD POLICY NUMBER (MMMD/YYYY) | (MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE I___—] OCCUR PREMISES (Eaoccumence) | §
— MED EXP (Any one person) $
L PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY e [ )ioc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
OTHER: s
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea acadent) s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ﬁb':rggVNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Per accident $
s
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED I l RETENTION S S
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Starure | [ R
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | §
A [Professional Liability LHC900686404 05/01/2015 | 05/01/2016 [Per Claim: $2,000,000
Ihnggregate: $4,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Re: Ennis Joslin Road Extension Prop 2 - Projact No. E15109
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Corpus Christi

Attn: Risk Management

P.0. Box 9277

forpus Christi, TX 78469-9277

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

oy

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

SR ID:10067062 BATCH:Batch #: 166645




